

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE
REPORTING D/B/A REVEAL,
Petitioner**

v.

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH,
Respondent**

No. 227 C.D. 2023

BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

**DOUGLAS SNYDER
Chief Counsel
Attorney I.D. 204384**

**KEVIN J. HOFFMAN
Assistant Chief Counsel
Attorney I.D. 209575**

**SANDRA ADAMS
Assistant Counsel
Attorney I.D. 203931**

**Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Health
Office of Legal Counsel
825 Health and Welfare Building
625 Forster Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 783-2500
Fax: (717) 705-6042**

Attorneys for Respondent Department of Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

**COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW
.....2**

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....3

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT.....12

**I. THE OOR CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE DEPARTMENT
DID NOT POSSESS THE REQUESTED DATA AND WAS NOT
REQUIRED TO MAKE A NEW RECORD..... 12**

**II. THE CENTER IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES AND
COSTS WHERE THE DEPARTMENT WAS VICTORIOUS
BEFORE THE OOR.....20**

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Pennsylvania Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Bowling v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 75 A.3d 453, 457, 467 (Pa. 2013).....	2
<u>Commonwealth Court</u>	
<i>Ali v. Philadelphia City Planning Commission</i> , 125 A.3d 92 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015),.....	23
<i>Brunermer v. Apollo Borough</i> , 283 A.3d 908 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022).....	23
<i>Campbell v. Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic Association, Inc.</i> , 268 A.3d 502, 518 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021).....	21, 23
<i>Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Cole</i> , 52 A.3d 541 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	16
<i>Gingrich v. Pennsylvania Game Commission</i> , No. 1254 CD 2011, 2012 WL 5286229 (Pa. Cmwlth. Jan. 12, 2012)	17
<i>Hodges v. Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , 29 A.3d 1190, 1192 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011).....	12
<i>McGowan v. Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 103 A.3d 374 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	13
<i>Moore v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 992 A.2d 907, 909 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Office of the Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....	13

<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. McGill</i> , 83 A.3d 476, 481 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Pa. State Troopers Ass’n v. Scolforo</i> , 18 A.3d 435, 439 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)	12
<i>PublicSource v. Pennsylvania Department of Health</i> , 268 A.3d 1130, *7 (Pa. Cmwlth. Nov. 9, 2021).....	19, 22
<i>Scranton Times, L.P. v. Scranton Single Tax Office</i> , 736 A.2d 711, 713 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).....	18
<i>Sherry v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 20 A.3d 515 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011).....	13
<i>Sturgis v. Department of Corrections</i> , 96 A.3d 445 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	13
<i>Swoboda v. Pennsylvania Department of State</i> , No. 857 C.D. 2022, 2023 WL 6933341 n. 19 (Pa. Cmwlth. Oct. 20, 2023).....	15
<i>Wishnefsky v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , No. 481 C.D. 2016, 2016 WL 4820492 *1 (Pa. Cmwlth. Sept. 14, 2016).....	21
<u>Office of Open Records</u>	
<i>Brambila v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , No. AP 2017-0042, 2017 WL 971860 (Off. of Open Recs. Mar. 9, 2017)	18
<i>Wade v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. AP 2023-0505, 2023 WL 3452091 (Off. of Open Recs. May 8, 2023).....	18
<i>Walter v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , OOR Dkt. AP 2022-1553, 2022 PA O.O.R.D. Lexis 1912 (Feb. 6, 2023).....	7

<i>Xian v. Pa. State Police,</i> No. AP 2022-2545, 2023 WL 120500 (Off. of Open Recs. Jan. 3, 2023).....	18
--	----

STATUTES

Judicial Code

42 Pa.C.S. § 763(a)	1
---------------------------	---

Regulation

210 Pa. Code § 69.414(a)	17
--------------------------------	----

Right to Know Law

65 P.S. § 67.101-67.3104	2, 5
65 P.S. § 67.301	12
65 P.S. § 67.305	12
65 P.S. § 67.705	13, 17
65 P.S. § 67.708(a)(1).....	12
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)	12
65 P.S. § 67.1304(a)(1).....	20, 21, 23
65 P.S. § 67.1305	23

Administrative Code of 1929

71 P.S. § 720.305	5
71 P.S. § 720.305(1)	5
71 P.S. § 720.305(3)	5

Attachments

<i>In the Matter of Shoshana Walter and Reveal News from the Center for Investigative Reporting v. Pennsylvania Department of Health,</i> OOR Dkt. AP 2022 – 2282	Attachment A
--	--------------

<i>Walter v. Pa. Dep’t of Health,</i> OOR Dkt. AP 2022-1553, 2022 PA O.O.R.D. Lexis 1912 (Feb. 6, 2023) (<i>Walter I</i>)	Attachment B
